

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE MATTER OF:

ALYSSA ANNE KEAST and
AMBER MARIE KEAST,

Court of Appeals No. 279820

Minors.

Lower Court No. 05-06388-NA

Shon A. Cook (P51452)
Susan M. Franklin (P66047)
WILLIAMS, HUGHES & COOK, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellees Timothy and Barbara Atwood
120 W. Apple Ave.
P.O. Box 599
Muskegon, MI 49443-0599
Telephone: (231) 726-4857

APPELLEES TIMOTHY AND BARBARA ATWOOD'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT NICOLE COPPES'S
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	3
Counter-Statement Regarding Immediate Consideration	4
Statement Regarding Jurisdiction	6
Statement of Questions Presented	7
Counter-Statement of Facts	8
 Argument	
I. The Circuit Court had the authority pursuant to MCL 722.27b to order grandparent visitation time for the Appellees.	
Standard of Review	12
Analysis	12
II. The Circuit Court's finding that grandparent visitation time with the Appellees was in the best interest of the minor children was appropriate.	
Standard of Review	15
Analysis	15
Conclusion	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ambs v Kalamazoo Co. Rd. Comm.</i> , 255 Mich App 637, 662 NW2d 424 (2003).	15
<i>Barclay v Crown Bldg & Development, Inc.</i> , 241 Mich App 639, 617 NW2d 373 (2000).	12
<i>Herald Co., Inc v Eastern Michigan University Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463, 719 NW2d 19 (2006).	12
<i>Institute of Basic Life Principles, Inc. v Watersmeet Twp</i> , 217 Mich App 7, 12, 551 NW2d 199 (1996).	14
<i>K & K Const., Inc. v Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 267 Mich App 523, 705 NW2d 365 (2005).	15
<i>MacIntyre v MacIntyre (On Remand)</i> , 267 Mich App 449, 459; 705 NW2d 144 (2005).	18
<i>Mason v Simmons</i> , 267 Mich App 188, 194, 704 NW2d 104 (2005).	13
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
MCL 710.45	10, 14
MCL 722.22	13
MCL 722.26	13
MCL 722.27b	12, 13, 14, 15, 20
